
i 
fifstBiagv 76 South Main St. 

Akron, Ohio 44308 

December 21,2007 

i=\te 
Betty McCauley 
Chief of Docketing 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

SUBJECT: Case No. 07-661-EL-UNC 
89-6001-EL-TRF 

-D 
C 
o 
o 

K > 
c=> 
e 3 

C 3 

ro 

- a 
zs: 

• • 
cn 

ro 
rn 
o m 
-< rn 
o 

o 

—1 

o 

Dear Ms. McCauley: 

In response to the Finding and Order of December 19,2007, in the above mentioned case, 
please file the attached tariffs on behalf of the Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company. 

Please file one copy of the tariffs in Case No. 07-661-EL-UNC, one copy of the tariffs in 
Case No. 89-6001-EL-TRF, distribute two copies to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water 
Division of the Utilities Department and return two time stamped copies in the enclosed 
envelope. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin L. Norris 
Manager, Rate Strategy 

Enclosures 

. . f v t t e t the tmae« « f f l ^ s l £ i l ^ 

reclmici^^ 



The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company Original Sheet No. 90 

Cleveland,Ohio P.U.C.O.No- 13 7^Revised Page 1 of 1 

RIDER NO. 14 
UNIVERSAL SERVICE RIDER 

A Universal Service charge of 0.096290 per kWh for the first 833,000 kWh and 0.05680^ per kWh for the kWh 
above 833,000 kWh shall be added to the energy charge of all apph'cable rate schedules for the exclusive 
purposes of providing funding for the low-income customer assistance programs and for the Consumer 
Education Program authorized under Section 4928.56 of the Ohio Revised Code, and for paying the 
administrative costs of the low-income customer assistance programs and the Consumer Education Program. 

This Universal Service Rider replaces the Interim Emergency and Temporary Recovery Method for Percentage 
of Income Payment Plan Arrearages. Any service subject to Interim Emergency and Temporary Recovery 
Method for Percentage of Income Payment Plan Arrearages shall be subject to this Universal Service Rider 
instead. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated December 19. 2007, in Case No. 07-661-EL-UNC before 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Issued by Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective; December 21,2007 



The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 
Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O.No. 13 

Original Sheet No. 1 
23"* Revised Page 1 of 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DEFINITIONS 

TERRITORY SERVED 

STANDARD RULES AND REGULATIONS 

EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL PROCEDURES 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES 

Residential 

Optional Electrically Heated Residential 
Apartment Schedule 

• Qualification Procedure for Space Heating 
• Energy Conservation Standards for Space 

Heating Discount 

Residential Conservation Service Program 

General Service 

Small General Service 

Medium General Service 

Large General Service 

Small School Schedule 

Large School Schedule 

Sheet 
Numbers 

I 

2 

3 

4 

6 

Revision 

23"* Revised 

Original 

Original 

2"^ Revised 

Original 

Date 
Effective 

12-21-07 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

08-21-03 

01-01-03 

10 8"" Revised 11-21-07 

15 

16 

17 

30 

32 

33 

35 

36 

37 

3'^ Revised 

Original 

Original 

8* Revised 

S"* Revised 

8*̂  Revised 

8* Revised 

8* Revised 

8**" Revised 

11-21-07 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

11-21-07 

11-21-07 

11-21-07 

11-21-07 

11-21-07 

11-21-07 

Filed pursuant to Order dated December 19,2007, in Case No. 07-661 -EL-UNC, before 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: December 21.2007 



The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 
Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O.No. ]3 

Original Sheet No. 1 
20^ Revised Page 3 of 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 

RIDERS 

No. 1 Electric Fuel Component 

No. 2 Primary Metering Discount 

No. 3 Supply Voltage Discount 

No. 4 Consumer's Substation Discount 

No. 6 Direct Current Service 

No. 7 Off Peak Demand Forgiveness 

No. 10 Direct Load Control Experiment 

No. 11 Replacement Electricity 

No. 12 Transition Rate Credit Program Residential 

No. 14 Universal Service 

No. 15 Temporary Rider for EEF 

No. 16 State and Local Tax Rider 

No. 17 Net Energy Metering 

No. 18 State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit 

No. 19 Residential Transmission and Ancillary Charge 

No. 20 Commercial Transmission and Ancillary Charge 

No. 21 Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Charge 

No. 24 Shopping Credit 

No. 25 Returning Customer Generation Service Charge 

No. 26 Shopping Credit Adder 

No. 27 Green Resource Rider 

OTHER SCHEDULES 

Interconnection Tariff 

Sheet 
Numbers 

75 

Revision 

r'Revised 

Date 
Effective 

02-03-03 

79 

80 

81 

82 

84 

85 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

96 

97 

98 

101 

102 

103 

104 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

2"'' Revised 

7'*' Revised 

r'Revised 

6* Revised 

P'Revised 

1" Revised 

2'"' Revised 

2"** Revised 

2""* Revised 

P* Revised 

Original 

1^ Revised 

Original 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-06-06 

12-21-07 

01-01-06 

02-01-07 

04-01-03 

07-17-06 

07-01-07 

07-01-07 

07-01-07 

01-06-06 

01-06-06 

01-01-07 

11-21-07 

95 Original 09-06-02 

Filed pursuant to Order dated December 19, 2007, in Case No. 07-661-EL-UNC, before 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective; December 21,2007 


