RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV 2007 DEC 21 PM 1:57

December 21, 2007

FILE

Betty McCauley Chief of Docketing The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

SUBJECT:

Case No. 07-661-EL-UNC

89-6001-EL-TRF

Dear Ms. McCauley:

In response to the Finding and Order of December 19, 2007, in the above mentioned case, please file the attached tariffs on behalf of the Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company.

Please file one copy of the tariffs in Case No. 07-661-EL-UNC, one copy of the tariffs in Case No. 89-6001-EL-TRF, distribute two copies to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water Division of the Utilities Department and return two time stamped copies in the enclosed envelope. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Kevin L. Nortis

Manager, Rate Strategy

Enclosures

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business document delivered in the regular course delivered in the regula

Effective: December 21, 2007

<u>RIDER NO. 14</u> UNIVERSAL SERVICE RIDER

A Universal Service charge of 0.09629¢ per kWh for the first 833,000 kWh and 0.05680¢ per kWh for the kWh above 833,000 kWh shall be added to the energy charge of all applicable rate schedules for the exclusive purposes of providing funding for the low-income customer assistance programs and for the Consumer Education Program authorized under Section 4928.56 of the Ohio Revised Code, and for paying the administrative costs of the low-income customer assistance programs and the Consumer Education Program.

This Universal Service Rider replaces the Interim Emergency and Temporary Recovery Method for Percentage of Income Payment Plan Arrearages. Any service subject to Interim Emergency and Temporary Recovery Method for Percentage of Income Payment Plan Arrearages shall be subject to this Universal Service Rider instead.

Effective: December 21, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	Sheet <u>Numbers</u>	Revision	Date Effective
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1	23 rd Revised	12-21-07
DEFINITIONS	2	Original	01-01-03
TERRITORY SERVED	3	Original	01-01-03
STANDARD RULES AND REGULATIONS	4	2 nd Revised	08-21-03
EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL PROCEDURES	6	Original	01-01-03
ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES			
Residential	10	8th Revised	11-21-07
Optional Electrically Heated Residential Apartment Schedule	15	3 rd Revised	11-21-07
 Qualification Procedure for Space Heating Energy Conservation Standards for Space Heating Discount 	16	Original	01-01-03
Residential Conservation Service Program	17	Original	01-01-03
General Service	30	8th Revised	11-21-07
Small General Service	32	8 th Revised	11-21-07
Medium General Service	33	8th Revised	11-21-07
Large General Service	35	8 th Revised	11-21-07
Small School Schedule	36	8 th Revised	11-21-07
Large School Schedule	37	8 th Revised	11-21-07

Effective: December 21, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Title	Sheet <u>Numbers</u>	Revision	Date <u>Effective</u>
MISCELLA	NEOUS CHARGES	75	1 st Revised	02-03-03
RIDERS				
No. 1	Electric Fuel Component	79	Original	01-01-03
No. 2	Primary Metering Discount	80	Original	01-01-03
No. 3	Supply Voltage Discount	81	Original	01-01-03
No. 4	Consumer's Substation Discount	82	Original	01-01-03
No. 6	Direct Current Service	84	Original	01-01-03
No. 7	Off Peak Demand Forgiveness	85	Original	01-01-03
No. 10	Direct Load Control Experiment	87	Original	01-01-03
No. 11	Replacement Electricity	88	Original	01-01-03
No. 12	Transition Rate Credit Program Residential	89	2 nd Revised	01-06-06
No. 14	Universal Service	90	7 th Revised	12-21-07
No. 15	Temporary Rider for EEF	91	1 st Revised	01-01-06
No. 16	State and Local Tax Rider	92	6 th Revised	02-01-07
No. 17	Net Energy Metering	93	1 st Revised	04-01-03
No. 18	State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit	94	1 st Revised	07-17-06
No. 19	Residential Transmission and Ancillary Charge	96	2 nd Revised	07-01-07
No. 20	Commercial Transmission and Ancillary Charge	97	2 nd Revised	07-01-07
No. 21	Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Charge	98	2 nd Revised	07-01-07
No. 24	Shopping Credit	101	1 st Revised	01-06-06
No. 25	Returning Customer Generation Service Charge	102	Original	01-06-06
No. 26	Shopping Credit Adder	103	1st Revised	01-01-07
No. 27	Green Resource Rider	104	Original	11-21-07
OTHER SCHEDULES				
Intercor	nnection Tariff	95	Original	09-06-02